During the current financial period, the Group has completed its allocation of cost of business combination to the assets

acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in accordance with MFRS 3 "Business Combinations". The fair

value adjustments and intangible assets identified on acquisition are based on the final purchase price allocation and fair

value exercise.

The fair values of assets and liabilities arising from the acquisition of HwangIB and its subsidiaries on 7 April 2014

(i.e. date of acquisition) have been restated accordingly as follows:

As at the date of acquisition

Total assets acquired

Total liabilities assumed

Total cost of acquisition

Less: Cash and short-term funds acquired

Net cash outflow arising from the acquisition

COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION IN RELATION TO THE ACQUISITION OF

38

AFFIN HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 23218-W)

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Explanatory Notes - Financial Quarter and Year Ended 31 December 2015

A30. COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION IN RELATION TO THE ACQUISITION OF

HWANGDBS INVESTMENT BANK ("HWANGIB") AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES ["PPA"] (Cont.)

As   As

reported Adjustment restated

a.) RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 December 2014

Assets

Financial investments held-to-maturity 652,501 240   652,741

Intangible assets 1,606,920 8,241   1,615,161

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 138 19,741   19,879

Equity

Retained profits 2,099,826 (12,594)   2,087,232

AFS revaluation reserve 34,357 (9,166)   25,191

Non-controlling interest 30,329 10,500   40,829

b.)

For the individual quarter ended 31 December 2014

Interest income 650,251 (1,719) 648,532

  - Amortisation of premium less accretion of discount 14,655 (1,719) 12,936

Other operating expenses (245,140) (3,437) (248,577)

  - Amortisation of intangible assets (1,872) (3,437) (5,309)

Profit before taxation 286,192 (5,156) 281,036

Taxation (72,460) 1,288   (71,172)

Profit after taxation 213,732 (3,868) 209,864

Profit for the financial period attributable to :-

- Equity holders of the Company 212,058 (3,448) 208,610

- Non-controlling interest ("NCI") 1,674 (420) 1,254

For the cumulative quarter ended 31 December 2014

Interest income 2,468,753 (8,158) 2,460,595

  - Amortisation of premium less accretion of discount 38,796 (8,158) 30,638

Other operating expenses (987,381) (10,313) (997,694)

  - Amortisation of intangible assets (7,513) (10,313) (17,826)

Profit before taxation 819,536 (18,471) 801,065

Taxation (207,180) 4,617   (202,563)

Profit after taxation 612,356 (13,854)   598,502

Profit for the financial period attributable to :-

- Equity holders of the Company 605,271 (12,594) 592,677

- Non-controlling interest ("NCI") 7,085 (1,260)   5,825

Consolidation Income Statements

Statement of Financial Position

The following comparative figures have also been restated accordingly upon the completion of the above PPA and fair value

exercise:-

39

AFFIN HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 23218-W)

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Explanatory Notes - Financial Quarter and Year Ended 31 December 2015

Part B -

B1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY AND ITS PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

The results of the commercial banking segment was mainly attributable to the AFFIN Bank Berhad ("ABB") Group which

registered a lower PBT of RM139.9 million for the current financial quarter as compared to RM253.9 million for the preceding